Page 150 TITLE 50, APPENDIX—WAR AND NATIONAL DEFENSE §§ 1651, 1652
WAR MOBILIZATION AND RECONVERSION
ACT OF 1944
ACT OCT. 3, 1944, CH. 480, 58 STAT. 785
§§ 1651, 1652. Omitted
CODIFICATION
Sections 1651 and 1652 were omitted as terminated on
June 30, 1947, pursuant to section 603 of act Oct. 3, 1944,

652.
§§ 1666, 1667. Omitted
CODIFICATION
Section 1666, act Oct. 3, 1944, ch. 480, title IV, § 401, 58
Stat. 789; Reorg. Plan. No. 2 of 1946, § 4, eff. July 16, 1946,
11 F.R. 7873, 60 Stat. 1095, consisted of provisions
amending section 1104 of Title 42, The Public Health
and Welfare.
Section 1667, act Oct. 3, 1944, ch. 480, title IV, § 402, 58
Stat. 790; Reorg. Plan No. 2 of 1946, § 4, eff. July 16, 1946,
11 F.R. 7873, 60 Stat. 1095, consisted of provisions enact-
ing section 1321 of Title 42, The Public Health and Wel-
fare.
§ 1671. Omitted
CODIFICATION
Section, act Oct. 3, 1944, ch. 480, title V, § 501, 58 Stat.
791, which related to advance provision by States and
other agencies for construction of public works, termi-
nated on June 30, 1947, pursuant to section 603 of act
Oct. 4, 1944, set out as a Termination Date note under
section 1652 of this Appendix.
REVOLVING FUND
Establishment of revolving fund under which to ac-
count for assets and liabilities in connection with loans
or advances made pursuant to section 1671 of this Ap-
pendix, see section 1701g–5 of Title 12, Banks and Bank-
ing, and References in Text note thereunder.
§§ 1676 to 1678. Omitted
CODIFICATION
Sections 1676 to 1678 were omitted as terminated on
June 30, 1947, pursuant to section 603 of act Oct. 3, 1944,
set out as a Termination Date note under former sec-
tion 1652 of this Appendix.
Section 1676, act Oct. 3, 1944, ch. 480, title VI, § 601, 58
Stat. 791, defined ‘‘executive agency’’ and ‘‘contracting
agency’’.
Section 1677, act Oct. 3, 1944, ch. 480, title VI, § 605, 58
Stat. 792, related to disbandment and transfer of func-
tions of certain offices, boards, etc.
Section 1678, act Oct. 3, 1944, ch. 480, title VI, § 606, 58
Stat. 792, provided for a saving clause.
FLEET ADMIRAL OF NAVY AND GENERAL
OF ARMY
ACT DEC. 14, 1944, CH. 580, 58 STAT. 802
§§ 1691 to 1697. Repealed. Aug. 10, 1956, ch. 1041,
§ 53, 70A Stat. 641, 674
Section 1691, act Dec. 14, 1944, ch. 580, § 1, 58 Stat. 802,
established Fleet Admiral of United States Navy as
highest grade in Navy with provision for appointment
of four on active list at any one time.
Section 1692, act Dec. 14, 1944, ch. 580, § 2, 58 Stat. 802,
established General of the Army as highest grade in
Army with provision for appointment of four on active
list at any one time.
Section 1693, act Dec. 14, 1944, ch. 580, § 3, 58 Stat. 802,
related to appointment without examination, tenure,
effect on permanent or temporary status, appointment
and reversion of retired officers.
Section 1694, act Dec. 14, 1944, ch. 580, § 4, 58 Stat. 803,
related to pay and allowances of appointees under sec-
tions 1691 to 1697 of this Appendix.
Section 1695, act Dec. 14, 1944, ch. 580, § 5, 58 Stat. 803,
related to rank and pay on retirement of appointees
under sections 1691 to 1697 of this Appendix.
Section 1696, act Dec. 14, 1944, ch. 580, § 6, 58 Stat. 803,
related to rank and precedence of appointees under sec-